

Liquidity Coverage Ratio

(**₹millions**)

Liquidity Coverage Ratio										(₹millions)
		Quarter ended March 31, 2019		Quarter ended December 31, 2018		Quarter ended September 30, 2018		Quarter ended June 30, 2018		
Particulars		Total Unweighted Value (average)*	Total Weighted Value (average)*	Total Unweighted Value (average)*	Total Weighted Value (average)*	Total Unweighted Value (average)*	Total Weighted Value (average)*	Total Unweighted Value (average)*	Total Weighted Value (average)*	
High Quality Liquid Assets										
1	Total High Quality Liquid Assets (HQLA)		2,026,212.9		1,882,646.5		1,782,882.6		1,751,022.4	
Cash Outflows										
2	Retail deposits and deposits from small business customers, of which:	5,419,003.3	501,208.7	5,202,686.6	480,927.9	5,020,454.0	464,113.1	4,765,756.5	439,773.5	
(i)	Stable deposits	813,832.4	40,691.6	786,814.9	39,340.7	758,647.2	37,932.4	736,043.2	36,802.2	
(ii)	Less stable deposits	4,605,170.9	460,517.1	4,415,871.7	441,587.2	4,261,806.8	426,180.7	4,029,713.3	402,971.3	
3	Unsecured wholesale funding, of which:	2,464,789.8	1,288,785.2	2,275,048.5	1,134,435.5	2,211,405.1	1,085,984.7	2,303,920.3	1,154,150.0	
(i)	Operational deposits (all counterparties)	488,285.1	121,293.8	373,214.9	92,536.1	296,193.3	73,284.7	296,212.3	73,291.1	
(ii)	Non-operational deposits (all counterparties)	1,856,264.1	1,047,250.8	1,749,498.2	889,564.0	1,792,404.3	889,892.5	1,874,893.4	948,044.3	
(iii)	Unsecured debt	120,240.6	120,240.6	152,335.4	152,335.4	122,807.5	122,807.5	132,814.6	132,814.6	
4	Secured wholesale funding		95,121.5		29,555.1		82,451.9		53,600.9	
5	Additional requirements, of which	1,031,250.2	702,561.0	1,188,829.4	882,205.6	1,049,571.7	741,696.8	982,941.5	674,886.8	
(i)	Outflows related to derivative exposures and other collateral requirement	606,379.0	606,379.0	799,397.6	799,397.6	654,180.1	654,180.1	590,224.3	590,224.3	
(ii)	Outflows related to loss of funding on debt products	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	
(iii)	Credit and liquidity facilities	424,871.2	96,182.0	389,431.8	82,808.0	395,391.6	87,516.7	392,697.2	84,642.5	
6	Other contractual funding obligation	184,330.9	184,330.9	178,912.2	178,912.2	171,498.4	171,498.4	170,495.7	170,495.7	
7	Other contingent funding obligations	710,604.9	21,318.1	712,464.2	21,373.9	666,699.9	20,001.0	669,657.5	20,089.7	
8	Total Cash Outflows		2,793,325.4		2,727,410.2		2,565,745.9		2,512,996.6	
Cash Inflows										
9	Secured lending (e.g. reverse repo)	-	-	-	-	2,134.6	-	-	-	
10	Inflows from fully performing exposures	626,405.0	344,272.0	610,987.5	339,521.0	564,378.9	302,650.2	532,143.1	280,918.1	
11	Other cash inflows	780,972.0	726,935.1	940,797.9	894,874.0	809,652.7	753,361.7	712,067.2	663,520.1	
12	Total Cash Inflows	1,407,377.0	1,071,207.1	1,551,785.4	1,234,395.0	1,376,166.2	1,056,011.9	1,244,210.3	944,438.2	
			Total Adjusted Value		Total Adjusted Value		Total Adjusted Value		Total Adjusted Value	
13	TOTAL HQLA		2,026,212.9		1,882,646.5		1,782,882.6		1,751,022.4	
14	Total Net Cash Outflows		1,722,118.3		1,493,015.2		1,509,734.0		1,568,558.4	
15	Liquidity Coverage Ratio (%)		117.66%		126.10%		118.09%		111.63%	

* The average weighted and unweighted amounts are calculated taking simple average based on daily observation for the respective quarters.

Qualitative

Quantitative information on Liquidity Coverage Ratio (LCR) for year ended March 31, 2019 is given below:

The Liquidity Coverage Ratio (LCR) is one of the Basel Committee's key reforms to develop a more resilient banking sector. The objective of the LCR is to promote the short-term resilience of the liquidity risk profile of banks. It does this by ensuring that banks have an adequate stock of unencumbered high-quality liquid assets (HQLA) that can be converted easily and immediately into cash to meet their liquidity needs for a 30 calendar day liquidity stress scenario. The LCR is expected to improve the banking sector's ability to absorb shocks arising from financial and economic stress, whatever the source, thus reducing the risk of spillover from the financial sector to the real economy.

The Liquidity Risk Management of the Bank is governed by the Asset Liability Management (ALM) Policy approved by the Board. The Asset Liability Committee (ALCO) is a decision-making unit responsible for implementing the liquidity and interest rate risk management strategy of the Bank in line with its risk management objectives and ensures adherence to the risk tolerance/limits set by the Board. In order to determine cash outflows, the Bank segregates its deposits into various customer segments, viz Retail (which include deposits from individuals), Small Business Customers (those with deposits under ₹ 5 crore), and Wholesale (which would cover all residual deposits). Within Wholesale, deposits that are attributable to clearing, custody, and cash management services are classified as Operational Deposits. Other contractual funding, including a portion of other liabilities which are expected to run down in a 30 day time frame are included in the cash outflows. These classifications, based on extant regulatory guidelines, are part of the Bank's LCR framework, and are also submitted to the RBI

The LCR is calculated by dividing a Bank's stock of HQLA by its total net cash outflows over a 30-day stress period. The guidelines for LCR were effective January 1, 2015, with the minimum requirement at 60% which would rise in equal annual steps to reach 100% on January 1, 2019. This graduated approach was designed to ensure that the LCR could be introduced without material disruption to the orderly strengthening of banking systems or the ongoing financing of economic activity. The present requirement, as on March 31, 2019 is 100%.

In the Indian context, the run-off factors for the stressed scenarios are prescribed by the RBI, for various categories of liabilities (viz., deposits, unsecured and secured wholesale borrowings), undrawn commitments, derivative-related exposures, and offset with inflows emanating from assets maturing within the same time period. Given below is a table of run-off factors and the average LCR maintained by the Bank quarter-wise over the past two years:

Particulars	Run-off factors
Retail Deposits	5% - 10%
Small Business Customers	5% - 10%
Operational deposits	5% - 25%
Non-financial corporates, sovereigns, central banks, multilateral development banks, and PSEs	40%
Other legal entities	100%

Quarter ended	LCR Maintained (Average)	LCR Required
March 31, 2019	117.66%	100.00%
December 31, 2018	126.10%	90.00%
September 30, 2018	118.09%	90.00%
June 30, 2018	111.63%	90.00%
March 31, 2018	104.52%	90.00%
December 31, 2017	98.96%	80.00%
September 30, 2017	97.16%	80.00%
June 30, 2017	91.69%	80.00%

The average LCR for the quarter ended March 31, 2019 was at 117.66% as against 104.52% for the quarter ended March 31, 2018, and well above the present prescribed minimum requirement of 100%. The average HQLA for the quarter ended March 31, 2019 was ₹ 2,026,212.9 million, as against ₹ 1,591,284.5 million for the quarter ended March 31, 2018. During the same period the composition of government securities and treasury bills in the HQLA increased from 87% to 91%.

For the quarter ended March 31, 2019, derivative exposures (net of cash inflows) / collateral requirements and undrawn commitments constituted just about 0.5% and 3.4% respectively of average cash outflow, in line with earlier periods. The Bank has consistently maintained a robust funding profile with a significant portion of funding through deposits. As of March 31, 2019 the top 20 depositors comprised of 6% of total deposits indicating a healthy and stable deposit profile.